

No. 23-648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

**ERIC STEINMETZ; MICHAEL FRANKLIN; AND
SHENIKA THEUS, *Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,***
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**Brief of Amici Curiae Restaurant Law Center
in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

TODD B. SCHERWIN
Counsel of Record
ALDEN J. PARKER
DAVID B. WITKIN
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-0400
tscherwin@fisherphillips.com

ANGELO I. AMADOR
Executive Director
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

January 16, 2024 Counsel for Amici Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. AMICI CURIAE’S REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Violates the Rules Enabling Act..... 4

 B. This Court has Rejected the Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation. 8

 C. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Created a Circuit Split. 11

 D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Will Significantly Harm Restaurants and Other Businesses Defending Class Actions. 13

 E. Data Breaches Rarely Cause Cognizable Consumer Injury. 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.W. v. Pediatrx Med. Grp. of Kan., P.C.</i> , No. 21-61181 (S.D. Fla., transferred June 7, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>In re: Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing Data Breach Litigation</i> , No. 23-03337 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 27, 2023) | 18 |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 6 |
| <i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Baker v. ParkMobile, LLC</i> , No. 21-2182 (N.D. Ga. May 25, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Baron v. Syniverse Corp.</i> , No. 21-2349 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Bowen v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.</i> , No. 21-61292 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) | 14 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) | 5, 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Crowe v. Managed Care of North America, Inc.</i> , No. 23-61065 (S.D. Fla. June 5, 2023) | 18 |
| <i>Curry v. Fidelity National Financial, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 23-01508 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2023) | 18 |
| <i>Desue v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.</i> , No. 21-61275 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>DiPierro et al. v. Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc.</i> , No. 23-01864 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2023) | 18 |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Fraguada v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.</i> , No. 21-61302 (S.D. Fla. June 23, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>George v. ParkMobile, LLC</i> , No. 21-2252 (N.D. Ga. June 1, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Gorss Motels Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker International, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Harrington v. Elekta, Inc.</i> , No. 21-3997 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hayes v. Automation Pers. Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 21-0859 (N.D. Ala. June 23, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Hernandez, et al. v. Fidelity National Financial Inc., et al.</i> , No. 24-00019 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2024) | 18 |
| <i>Hoffman-Mock v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.</i> , No. 21-61406 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jeffries v. Zeroed-In Technologies, LLC</i> , No. 24-00013 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>Johannessohn v. Polaris Industries Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kolstedt, et al. v. TMX Finance Corporate Services, Inc.</i> , No. 23-00076 (S.D. Ga. March 31, 2023).... | 18 |
| <i>Kurmangaliyev v. ParkMobile, LLC</i> , No. 21-2745 (N.D. Ga. July 8, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3rd Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) | 14 |
| <i>Mintz v. Zeroed-in Technologies, LLC</i> , No. 23-01137 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>Morrill v. Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 22-20955 (S.D. Fla. March 29, 2022) | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Mullen v. Syniverse Corp.</i> , No. 21-2363 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Nielsen v. MEDNAX, Inc.</i> , No. 21-61233 (S.D. Fla. transferred June 14, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>In Re: Overby-Seawell Company Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , No. 23-03056 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 1, 2023) | 18 |
| <i>In re Petrobras Securities</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2nd Cir. 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Phillips v. Coastal Family Health Ctr.</i> , No. 21-0404 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 20, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation – MDL No. 1869</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sheckard v. Overby-Seawell Company et al.</i> , No. 22-03708 | 18 |
| <i>Sherwood v. Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC</i> , No. 22-01495 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 19, 2022)..... | 18 |
| <i>Skurauskis et al. v. NationsBenefits Holdings, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 23-60830 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2019) | 17 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Tracy v. Elekta, Inc.</i> , No. 21-2851 (N.D. Ga. July 16, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Travieso v. ParkMobile, LLC</i> , No. 21-2496 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Restaurant Partners, LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016) | 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Weaver v. ParkMobile, LLC</i> , No. 21-4112 (N.D. Ga., transferred Oct. 5, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Whalen v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 689 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-2752, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) | 15, 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C.A. § 2072(b) | 2, 4 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure | |
| Rule 23(b)(3) ... | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 20 |
| Rule 23(a)(2) | 13 |

Rules of Supreme Court
Rule 37.2 1
Rule 37.6 1

Other Authorities

John H. Beisner et al., *Class Action “Cops”: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441 (2005) 15

Martin H. Redish et al., *Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) 15

Nancy R. Thomas et al., Privacy Litigation 2020 Year in Review Data Breach Litigation, Morrison & Foerster (Jan. 4, 2021) <https://www.mofo.com/resources/insights/210104-data-breach-litigation-2020.html>. 16
